BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

	C	P 736	
In the Matter of the C Certificate of Author TELEPACIFIC COR	ity Held by U. S.))	ORDER
DISPO	OSITION: CERTIFIC	ATE OF	FAUTHORITY CANCELLED
	elecommunications se		Corp. was granted a certificate of Oregon as a competitive provider.
TelePacific Corp., into Oregon and requested reminded that becaus	formed the Commission of that its certificate of	on that the authority authorit	Glenn San Nicolas of U. S. he company has no customers in by be withdrawn. The company is ty in 2005, it is required to file a Form
	0 0		ate of authority to provide . TelePacific Corp. should be
IT IS Corp. is cancelled.	ORDERED that the ce	rtificate (of authority held by U. S. TelePacific
Made,	entered, and effective	·	
			Lee Sparling
			Director Utility Program
			Ounty Hogiani

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request must also be served on each party to the proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party may appeal this order to a court pursuant to applicable law.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION ORDER ROUTE SHEET

DATE	December 29, 2005	ORDER NO)	
DOCKET NO.	CP 736	ENTERED	_	
CASE NAME	U S TELEPACIFIC CORP.	EXPEDITE	YES	
DOCUMENT	Order	ROUTINE		
DISPOSITION	Cancellation	PUBLIC M	TG DATE	
ORDER PROOFE	D BY	DATE _		
ORDER PREPAR	ED BY Lois Meerdink	DATE I	December 23, 2005	
DIVISION APPROVAL		DATE _		
DIRECTOR		DATE _		
COMMENTS:				
Note: Prepare separate memo describing objections and proposed changes.				
AHD-For info only: I Digest Yes _	Distribute to HOs Yes No No			

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

CP 736

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the Certificate of Authority Held by U. S. **ORDER** TELEPACIFIC CORP.

DISPOSITION: CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY CANCELLED

On March 1, 2000, U. S. TelePacific Corp. was granted a certificate of authority to provide telecommunications service in Oregon as a competitive provider. See Order No. 00-141.

In a letter dated December 19, 2005, Glenn San Nicolas of U. S. TelePacific Corp., informed the Commission that the company has no customers in Oregon and requested that its certificate of authority be withdrawn. The company is reminded that because it had a certificate of authority in 2005, it is required to file a Form GRT and pay a minimum of \$100 for that year.

In view of the foregoing, the certificate of authority to provide telecommunications service in Oregon held by U. S. TelePacific Corp. should be cancelled.

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of authority held by U. S. TelePacific Corp. is cancelled.

> DEC 2 8 2005 Made, entered, and effective _

> > Lee Sparling Director

Utility Program

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request must also be served on each party to the proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party may appeal this order to a court pursuant to applicable law.